Freedom of Information Act 2000 (The Act) – Hansom Taxis
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked:
Information I am requesting is release of all emails written to Leicester City Council procurement team (PATS) by my business partner [xxxx] during 1st February 2015 till August 2015. These emails were either written from his personal email [xxxx], or from Hansom company email addresses.

In those emails a request was submitted to LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL procurement team to transfer a pre approved Hansom Taxis Ltd PATS Framework TAN0174 to another establishment by [xxxx]
Officer dealing with it that time was [xxxx] at Leicester City Council.

I have requested those emails several times via solicitors since May 2015.

I look forward to your earliest reply.

Answer: 

In respect of correspondence regarding or from the named individual, the Council considers this to meet the definition of personal data set out in the Data Protection Act 1998 (“DPA”) 

The Council also considers that this personal data if held is being processed for the purposes of licensing and related matters and not for disclosure to the wider world, which is how any disclosure under the Act must be viewed. 

Such disclosure if made would be a breach of the First DPA principle – that of fair and lawful processing and also a breach of the Second DPA principle, that of processing for specified and not-incompatible purposes. 

On that basis, the Council applies the exemption provisions of both Section 40 (2) of the Act-Personal Information. 

No disclosure of the requested information to the wider world will thus be made.

For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
Under its duty to advise and assist, in line with Section 16 of the Act, the Council would like to clarify that release of the above information was previously considered under the provisions of Section 35 of the Data Protection Act 1998.  
All information held by the Council relevant to this matter was released to the legal representatives of all parties concerned on 23 December 2016. 

As this information has already been so provided, it is recommended that it is sought from that source as the Council will not release this information into the public domain, as the Act requires. 

The Council has nothing to add regarding this matter and further requests for this information will be considered in line with the provisions of Section 14 (1) of the Act, relating to vexatious requests. 
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

